It accordance with
Rule 18 8 of the W 7
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice Of progress report in d winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court
>
>
g *A7FHVAFN*
Ad0 29/09/2018 #299
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

conparye [0 [ [2 476 a5

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Southern Drinks Wholesale Limited

bold black capitals.

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Keith

Surname Algie

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number |3 Hardman Street

Street ’
|

Post town lInanchester

County/Region F

wote (w3 [a[A[F[ [

Country

u Liquidator's name o

Full forename(s) Lindsey @0Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Cooper another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Bing rameinumber |3 Hargiman St ® Us s secion 1 tell s abovs

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town [Manch ester

County/Region [

et [w[3] [3H[F[

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s I}

From date

Period of progress report

fof2  [ofs [2[of1]7

To date

-

o Fofs Falalile

" B

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

?E/E&Q%;

Signature date

27 [ole  [2folils

04/17 Version 1.0




wuaQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

mesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| omrame Keith Algie @ Where to send
Compary name RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
| 3 Hardman Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
} o Manchester
County/Region
Paostcode
M| 3 3|/H|F " "
o ,_l_l_,_’il—'Fli ﬂ Further information

‘DX

Telephane

0161 830 4000

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Southern Drinks Wholesale Limited in Liquidation

{*the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice no 2262 of 2016

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

2 August 2017 to 1 August 2018

Keith Algie and Lindsey Cooper
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

WUC1500-2015v150618



1. Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

2. Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing ciosure

3. Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

4. Receipts and payments summary

5. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

6. Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A. Statutory information

B. Dividend prospects

C. Summary of receipts and payments

D. RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

E. Joint Ligquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

F. Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators' in the period from 2 August 2017 to 1 August
2018

G. Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 2 August 2017 to 1 August 2018

H. Estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ Fees

I Proof of debt form

This report has been prepared in accardance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 2 August 2017 to 1 August 2018. This report
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision
or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.




1 Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

1.1 Realisation of assets / Sale of business
A small further refund from Lloyds Bank plc has been received in the period.
As previously reported this appointment was made in order to undertake an investigation into the business
transactions with a view to establishing any rights of action in respect of antecedent transactions, which
may then result in a financial benefit for the creditors.

1.2 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product
The Joint Liquidators have not become aware of any evidence of mis-selling and therefore no redress
appears to be due to the Company.

1.3 Connected party transactions
As previously advised in our report dated 29 September 2017, a sale of the Company’s assets is alleged
to have taken place on 21 April 2016. The parties involved, including the transaction brokerfadvisor have
still to provide full assistance, required to complete our enquiries. Therefore, these matter remains under
investigation.

1.4 Investigations
Investigations remain on-going, with the assistance of our solicitors, Womble Bond Dickinson LLP, we
are currently unable to confirm when these are likely to be concluded.

1.5 Case specific matters — Legal Matters
Paul Bingham — former director:
The Joint Liquidators are taking advice from their solicitor in respect of the response, to their enquiries
with Mr Bingham, received from Jufian Dobson Solicitors acting on his behalf. Further enquiries and
clarifications sought from his solicitor, have yet to receive a full response.
In reply his solicitor intimates that Mr Bingham has suffered a period of ill health and subsequently been
unable to attend to matters and furnish their office with information. It is noted that Mr Bingham'’s ill-health
had been stated as his rational behind the transfer of his shareholding in the company and resignation as
director.
The Joint Liquidators aim to establish the validity or otherwise of the deed which purports to release Mr
Bingham from any liability arising out of the company, provided to Mr Bingham following his transfer of
shareholding to Bemecon S.R.0, a company registered in Czechia (formerly known as The Czech
Republic).
Tania Margarita Ortega Preciado:
The Joint Liquidators enguiries with Ms Ortega-Preciado have proved inconclusive to date. No response
has been received to enquires issued to all known contact addresses in the United Kingdom. It was
confirmed that Ms Ortega-Preciado is a Mexican national, having been resident briefly in the United
Kingdom.
It is understood that having returned to her native country, there is little evidence of Ms Ortega-Preciado
having retained any financial or other dealing in the United Kingdom. The validity of her appointment as
director of the company has yet to be established.
HSBC Bank Pic:
The Joint Liquidators are taking further legal advice in respect of whether there may be any rights of action
against Mr Bingham or other parties.
At the date of this report it is not yet confirmed whether the deed of release of liability as brokered by
London Capital Group Ltd, has any veracity and would as a resuit prevent any potential claims which may
result against Mr Bingham.

RSM UK 1 21 September 2018

KJA/DP/LAC/1084235/7/WUC1500-2015



197 Lower Church Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 9AA (‘the property’)

The Joint Liquidators received a Letter Before Action dated 28 February 2018 from solicitors acting for £-
on Energy Solutions Limited (‘E-on’), in relation to sums of £2,005.20 incurred in respect of energy
supplies to the property.

Investigation confirmed there was no connection between the company in liquidation and the property. In
line with legal advice representations were made with the solicitors acting for E-on to the effect that this
claim was raised in error, in addition that documentary evidence could be provided to confirm that the
company had never been connected to the property and was such could not be deemed to have any
liability for costs of energy supplies to the property.

County Court proceedings were subsequently commenced against the company in Liquidation. A
response was issued on behalf of the Joint Liquidators confirming that this claim was defective. Further
that should their client instruct that this matter was to proceed, this would be defended and an order for
cost would be sought against them.

Aresponse has been received from solicitors acting for E-on to the effect that the proceedings are vacated
and no further action is to be considered against the company in this respect. However, the source of the
information upon which E-on understood the company was connected to the property and wouid be
responsible for costs of energy supply has not been confirmed.

On the basis that E-on confirm all actions are vacated and the property has been illuminated as a potential
asset in the Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators are not currently minded, to make any further investigation
of the issue, on the basis that to do so would not benefit creditors.

1.6 Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal and
regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financia! benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both of their legisiative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and cther relevant parties
General administrative matters in refation to closing the case

2 Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
2.1 Assets remaining to be realised

As previously mentioned there are no known tangible assets remaining to be realised, any financial
benefit for creditors will come from claims for rights of action, which are pending final advice from the

Joint Liquidators solicitors.
22 Other outstanding matters

Qur investigations remain on-going, in conjunction with our solicitors.

3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Creditors’ claims as set out in the Statement of Affairs totalled £8,087,539.80.

Whilst eight creditors are understood to have claims against the Company only five have submitted
formal claims to date, totalling £8,667,701.

RSM UK 2 21 September 2018
KJA/DP/LAC/10842358/7T/WUC1500-2015




Until it is known whether a dividend would be feasible, creditor’s claims received to date have not yet
been adjudicated on, nor have the Joint Liquidators advertised for claims generally.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and shouid
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid or is

due to be paid:

Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation

Mzintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims

Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes

4 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 2 August 2017 to
1 August 2018.

4.1 VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.
Joint Liquidators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

5.1 Authority for remuneration, expenses and dishursements
The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved by creditors on 18 February 2017, when
the following resolution was passed:
‘That in accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 17 January 2017 the Joint Liquidators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration {plus VAT) hased upon their time costs limited to the sum
of £54,889.’
Consequently, the Joint Liquidators cannot draw more than £54,889 without obtaining the further
approval.
Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements.

5.2 Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 2 August 2017 to 1 August 2018 and
since appointment
In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration
‘charged’. This refiects the time charged to the case.
The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £6,725.50 in respect of work done in the current
period, a summary of which is attached. Of this, a total of £800.00 (plus VAT) has been paid and
£5,925.50 remains outstanding.
Details of the remuneration drawn during the period and the total amount of remuneration drawn to date
are set out in the attached receipts and payments account.
The Joint Liquidators’ fees incurred to date are within the estimated amount approved.

5.3 Expenses and disbursements
Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together
with current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the

RSM UK 3 21 September 2018

KJA/DP/LAC/1084235/T/WUC1500-2015



Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

The quantum of expenses incurred to date is in line with the estimate provided to creditors on 17
January 2017, with the exception that the estimate did not include the Secretary of State fees that are
incurred on the deposit of funds paid into the Insolvency Service Account.

5.3.1 Other professional costs

Womble Bond Dickinson LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general
experience and expertise in these matters. They have continued to advise me on the possible further
rights of action claims following numerous enquiries made under Section 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
| have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and their agreed fees of £1,075 plus VAT have not yet been paid.

6 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

if you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report in writing by either by (i) any secured creditor or (ii) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses
the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question,

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, emait or in writing.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact David Pritchard, who is dealing with this matter
on my behalf.

Yours faithfully

Ko A

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Keith Algie and uindsey Cooper are hoeased to act as Insolvency Practiioners in the UK by the Institute of Crartered Accountants in
Englanc and YWales
1nsoivency Practiioners arg nound py the insotvency Code of Etnics when carrying out all professional work refaung o an inso'vency
appomitment

RSM UK 4 21 September 2018
KJA/DPLAC/1084235/7/WUC1500-2015



Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

Company name: Southern Drinks Wholesale Limited
Company number: 08242688
Date of incorporation: 05 October 2012
Trading name; Palace Drinks
Trading address: 1-3 Eastern Avenue, Shoreham-by-sea, West Sussex BN43 6PD
Principal activity: 51170 - Agents involved in the sale of food, beverages and tobacco
Registered office: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

Liguidation information

Joint Liquidators; Keith Aigie and Lindsey Cooper

Date of appointment: 02 August 2016

Court & reference: In the High Court of Justice No. 2262 of 2016

Appointment Method: By secretary of state

Functions: The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have

power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & contact David Pritchard

details of case manager RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF
Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Jaint Liquidators Keith Algie Lindsey Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF
Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000
IP Number: 14090 {P Number: 008931




Appendix B
Dividends Prospects

Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects

Secured creditor NIL NIL N/A
Preferential creditors NIL NIL N/A
Unsecured creditors £8,580,161.98 NIL Not currently known
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part available for N/A
unsecured creditors

* Per Claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1084235 - Southern Drinks Wholesale Limited In Liguidation
Bank, Cash and Cash investment Accounts: From: 02/08/2017 To: 01/08/2018

S0A Value 02/0872017 to 01/08/2018 Total to 01/08/2018
£ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 0.29 2.05
000 Contingent Assets 0.00 14,962 83
0.00 Lloyds Bank refund of charges & 58.94 58 94
59 23 15,023.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Appointee Fees {800.00) (6,700.00)
000 ISA BACS & Chegue Fees {0.15) (2 50)
000 ISA Quarterty Charges (88 00) (176 00)
0.00 Law Costs of Petition 0.00 {2,939 70)
0.00 Official Receivers Debit Balance 0.00 (2,520.00)
0.00 Petrtioners Deposit 0.00 1,350 00
0.00 Secretary of State Fees (188.49) (3,603.13)
000 Specific Bond o o0 (85.00)
000 Statutory Advertising 000 (79 00}
000 Tax deducted at source (0.05) {0 40)
0.00 Website fee 0.00 {8 00}
(1,076.69) (14,763 73)
000 (1,017.46) 260.09
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (ISA) 10008
VAT Receivable (Payable) 160.00

260 08
260.09



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

] Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs} or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

. A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester wil! be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E
Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 435 500
Directors / Associate Directors 385 330-450
Manager nfa 230-315
Assistant Managers 209 225-230
Administrators 173 100-225
Support staff 171 195

Category 2 disbursement rates

internal room hire £165

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
Travel {car) 42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)
‘Tracker’ searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 2 August 2017 to 1 August 2018

£

Original Incurred to date Paid to

estimate date
02.08.16- 02.08.17-
01.08.17 01.08.18

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING CATEGORY 2

DISBURSEMENTS)

Appointee disbursements:

HM Land Registry search fees 3.00 3.00
ISA BACS & Cheque Fees 235 0.15 2.50

ISA Quarterly Charges 88.00 88.00 176.00

Legal fees 5,000.00 1,075.00 0.00 1,075.00
Secretary of State Fees 3,414 13 188.49 3,603.13

Specific Bond 45.00 85.00 85.00

Statutory advertising 86.00 79.00 79.00

Storage agent (collection/storage of 45.00 0.00

records}

Tax deducted at source 0.35 0.05 0.40

Website fee 8.00 8.00 8.00

Sub Total | 5,184.00 | 3,676.83 | 1,354.69 5,031.52 1,078.00

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Appointee disbursements:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Tracker
search

Sub Total NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Total | 5,184.00 | 3,676.83 | 1,354.69 5,031.52 1,078.00

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred



sojey

z5eet 007064 99°L¥L $6°6Z2 00'0£Z 00'08¥ 00°08¥ oBeiony
» [} L -, » {1 L] * - 1] », ﬁuoo
0§'S2.93 00'v0E ¥ 00'¥69 3 09°628'T3 00°0L0°T3F 00080k 00BF 3 owiL 9101
T9EET 055729 3 98z - L'y [ % 06 ¥z 1’0 SINOH [EJo L
05'5ZL'9 3 00'v0t 3 00v69 3 05'6Z$'T3 000023 00°080°'L3 O00BY3 (c00z uer wold) 180 ewy) 10
FA: % r 4 08°82L'9 3 8'8Z 94 L'y [ 1% 06 LxA 1o {£00Z uer Woiy) SiNoH &0 L
00'0£2 00°2ZL'1L 3 '3 4 0’0 00 00 6y 00 00 1ejo)
0ooge 00LzL'L 3 [ 4 0o L] 00 a4 00 00 siajjey |ebaT
Wrii.,...a ) siayjely |eBa1 - suopey 2108dg esen
S6PEZ 0098LTI €% 0 00 v b Y 00 1oL
EEEOE 00283 90 00 00 00 ¥0 zo ao SI0JPaI) PANDBSUN
u9lee . 008S6°+3I  9'8 g0 oo vi L0 ] 0o suoday pue sBuiaa JojpaID JBLO
sHodal
p00sy 006k 3 10 00 00 00 00 Lo 0o pue sBuneaL SI8DI0YAIBYS/SIONPBID IS|
s10}jpasD
00°0E2 00°8Ek F 8’0 00 oo 00 90 00 (1] 1ej01
oo'oee 0oeElL ¥ 90 00 (] 0o 90 00 00 Jayjoeiauab - sjessy
e e 1988y JO uopES|jeSy
00'0E2 , 063 ¥o 00 00 0’0 0 00 00 iFol
000EZ Y0 0o 00 00 0 00 00 13AIRIY [BOWO/ L]
_ o suopeBpseau)
L [— llim .
80veT 08€BL'E3 9Tl (! Ly o€ 0z L'z 1o im0y
05261 00ES53 8% 00 L0 g 00 00 00 slanen xe|
ZOELL 006183 T v Lo LE za 00 Fo 00 sjuswied pue sidjsoay
0069l 05283 80 ¥ LD 00 00 00 20 |esauab - wawjuodde-1so4
000£z  1009%3_ 20 00 00 00 zo 00 00 1druyueq/olgep{(shiowaig
08'81E 00'¥8S°L 3 0's 00 20 60 gl o0z 0 wiawabeuey asen
D00Ec 063 ¥ 00 0o ¥0 00 100 oo Juswjuoddy £00Z uer
R S , . Bujuue)d pue uojIERSIUIWDPY wol4
! “siopeng
soley $]S07) awi] SINOH HeIs Hoddng s ssabeuep ‘2JeI0ssy
abeiony IejoL el % SIUBISISSY  JOIBJISIUIWPY JUBISISSY sigbeusyy  / suopeug ‘slauped weds sinoy pouad

8L02/80/10 ©1 £102/80/20 pousd aut 104

waunuoddy 104 20N T G0L-SETYRN )
paljui] ajeselOYA) SHULIQ WRIIN0G

¢ 19497 - Poday awl] &dIS

o xjpueddy



e sop meon wm P L

oo Sumy PO )

T I T A @ ? [T
* hd 18 FA T [¥1] (3 o MRal
SOCLOZER | + 200 WG SPAOTS UM DI NGO U ALATAL0N UK JO MEY FFIS.C} L) P GUKKIBLL DUF BURMLD 21 1) Dubnias it 64 s LOROUNY EHBICJ BL) Wi Lol BA1Lunged L) BRI WEDOG AL | | G # - - 0se \—V - 0L LD OB Db Sm |
49 o N DL BYROD Rim BLOOR B AN S8 A BT Buspe |
TR INONUKA0 10 UORE0Y mndp AL uOu 9q W Aiama W08 O WLOGS! LK) ACHRELY )0 OGRS SEPNISL O 10N OF SUOMMGAND SNET o LB fe Beyenid peud e Bupsep sepnioul | @ G2 - 0z 20T - 0k - IO
[
pUtNIm U SRR DN - - - - - %r - - - Burpws g
(ahd ZHAQ PO e, 2N ISIED /o WL | JAXY QLN M S04 P § MREgmen O
ORI OUSA (DI BUREL) O ' I Luduy DRSS DUy PLING wednibid Duge, Hou Y vers s Aapre pus (pmey - oy s ey by 5 o1 g 8 ._ai-}l::lu!-!a!»
ivﬁti&ggihriitfiiﬁﬂgakgﬁ!,ig £9p Yo0q 2 Lo S St cur Suunces Bur D! BUENRW TETE £ LoWREe By 0 Soedee Ty | Z 00 (143 - 1] 0y swn i
P SoARUEOL) UOrI®ICL) | 12000 9N puram. ) {41) el (9171 /7L BN punom) By} seonueg smD) T Amnwuns) AR [ DS noes
13 o) | opitm.g o) F uanyug ey P g |...1......§:l..|.-l!! 1(ze ::H._Eu B DG Weuy mewse oo (1 Bugebezens |
1n P 4 0 $720) A Ve Dueg o o - pr
LIORAOLY SIIUNNG K o Bugmdey SO smpun & i Py o Ay II i-szril-u_- _..ll.aa..-!l-!-ii-i!u Y - S8 00§ £2) SuooEBg e |
PRVOCOE §) SIIRULIOS SIONPRID DU NG W OF OFT o PN S AL i By S L TY T LT} pv-—
$AUBdLS) WL (i Enaioy (3)ewmuot uorsued i din ) L4 Cupmer ‘ebuppmu P P D) o Burbvp ACmm P D) powa Ssw oy EcTVSLRAIT L . Lo ) PR LY 9 Soneor|
myusured pur 10N 1o UK LY 10 Stsi.li;su-l% D.J!I!lllliﬂ._-z»i}aﬂl_] U o A PREOKA FMURINES) ACIPAIV Lgph A0 OF G Uy IO PILLIFY 90 )N g WO M| € 55 h Lo [ 233 [¥14 - 0L [}] Ouansmyl pus vopmganmay |
- o3 Vi3 [775] 0027 [F] [7) ﬂlﬂﬂuﬂﬂuﬂ_
waseng
mor | w0 | WSV | ommmiy | o | sesy | ompose | sy
1 4emeceng
= F o s popey
ey

oouvl!i.-m-!i!.i T e
PRULLY SAB0YAA SYLLL UNENOG sy Aushisog



Appendix{ Proof of Debt

Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

In the High Court of Justice No 2262 of 2016
Southern Drinks Wholesale Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 08242688

Keith Algie and Lindsey Cooper appointed as Liquidators to the above company on 02 August 2016

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 20 June 2016

1

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in refation to the ciaim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There 1s no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as the Joint Liquidator may ask you at a future date to
produce any document or other evidence which is considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the clam, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision
procedura.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Note: This form can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com, by entering your name
in block capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address, which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company

1F LA M H AP itamm ammr Al n_ AR




